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OP I :'IIO!i 
Case 87·ULP-3-0098, S7·ULP·12·060i: & 69-REP-12·0376 

Page Z of 4 Tho Board upheld the Heurinq Officer's findlnqs of fact and Conclusiun! 

of Law, which are incorporated by rr:.ference, with the except ion of 

C;,nclu~lon of Law ljo. S, which is amend•td to find that tM issue described 

tn Finding of F"~ct No. 25 is an unfair labor practice. 
The question "Who was for the union at the high school?" wts ooseo i>.;· 

the Supervisor of l\ulldin9s and Haintenance tl\ a support staff ~rr.oloyee ~t 

the end of a discussion about bui ldin;~ maintenance. The empi~Y<!I! aoswe•·ed 

that he did not know, and nothing else was said by either oarty. 

The Hearing Offi~er fouM that as the question >las neither threatening, 

coe~cive, nor delivered in a caotive audience setting ft was not un1a~ooi'u1 

utlliztn~· standards set forth by the Board in In re Lucas County Sd of 

t1~ntal Retardation ~ oeveloi111'.!!nta1 Ois~billtie$, SERS 86-048 112-4-a6l and 

In re Rami 1 ton County ·ga of 1·1enta I RetardatIon and Oeve lopr,1l!nta I 

OTSablllties, SERB 86-050 {12-11-861. Howver; this Board finds that questioning an l!mployee about union 

buslnass by M employer is inherently coercive In that it would tend to 

inhibit emplrJyees' pursuit of rights guaranteed ir. Chapter 4117. Support 

for this vosition is found in NLRB decisions holdin\1 that employer 

interroqati'JO violates Section 8(a)(!) which states that it shall be an 

unfair lab'Jr practice for an employer to interfere with, r·~s~rain l)r coerce 

em~l~yees in the e~ercise of the right; guaranteed in Section 7 of tht> 

Act. 

Stue publi~ labor relations bo~rds have generally followed t''e same 

course; some have gone even further. Usually these ~~enc·fes use l&ngulge to 

the ~ffect that questioning of employee!$ regarding union activity is 
l F.f. 25. 

2The tllllS r·easoned that <!l".ployer interrogation concei-nin9 union 

activity wat inherently coercive .J~cause any such ouestiorlinq would ten1 to 

inhibit emoloyees in the pursuit of their rights 91•arranteed by the Act, If 

an employer questions an employee regardin'l uniotl activity, it. could lead to 

the err.p loyee' s be I ief tMt there was surveillance of as soc iat ion 

activities. The NLRB held that an employer ev~?n violated the Act by 

questioning an opi!n and well-know~ union supporter. Inquiries of this type 

were deemed coercive even in the absence of threats of reprisal or promises 

of benefit. PPG Industries, 251 NLI<B llo. 156, 105 LRRM 1434 (NLRB 

8·27 ·SO). Subsequent 1 y, the NLRB manifested its intent to extend th h type 

of protection to situations in which there was •· single, apparently 

~pontaneous inquiry in a fr·lendly discussion, uot ·shown to be 1 inked with a 

broader pattern rf interrogation. Tne NLRB reasoned that even In a 

situation where there was open union 5uppof·t manifested by an employee, such 

Questioning would tend to coerc~ the employee by conveying the employer's 

displellSurc with the union activity. Harrison Steel Casting Co., 262 HLRB 

flo. 59, 110 LRRM 1424 (NLRO 6·28·82); ord~r aff 1d. 728 F. z(J 631 and 735 f. 

?.d 1049 (7th Ctr. 1964). 
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lnherent\y coercfv" ancl tf!nds t.o interfere with an emvl?_tte's free exercl~e 

of protet::ted tfqllts.l lo Hlcttlqan tho M,E.R.C. re1soncd that or1'~11 

meeting~ are a ·~or.ff(,enthl corcl.lve • 1ts c;ose\1 drJo•l SMICtuary lt!r.lllne 

from ell'ployer invest(~1 atlon.• Any auqstlonfn!J of etntJI<'teH as to union 

proceedings could destro:,· the r.onfidentiality ~nd t>reach the prfvileq,e to 

wllich unior. mem!>crs ~.-e cntitlt!d.4 The ConmiHifH1 further stated tn.at no 

publlc employer sMuld have t.tu: dqht to <lUCHI(,o any union r.tember or any 

b~rgairtinq unit .,.,ember or union official H t'l w1\at wH said at a 

rat if icatlon m~et •ng. S In Ue·- 'lork thll Suot~!!ll! Caurt, l.ppe I late Div f s ioff, 

upheld a P.E.R.B. decision thlit. ouestionlnq of l vntcn qrievance officer wAS 

unla .. ful intl!rl"oqat ion bec;Juse such ~ucst laolnq int~rfere<J uith an 

et~~p loye~ • s dqht.s to organ i z~.t ion and rcpr~sent H iot'l ana would tend to deter 

other ei'C'C loyee·s frt•m s~e~ lnq adv icl! ~nd rl!presentat ion ..,1 th reqar·d to 

pendlnq Chdrge~.5 
Thll State fi!'Ployment Relations Board finds nat this type or 

corrrnur.!-:atiM is a pe: se violation, in that the ill!!1.1litv of nuesticnirlg 

does r.ot turn on .;heemo1oyer • s rnot ive C~r· «hether th~ ::ere I on succeeded or 

fa11ed. Its basis is tire Inherent co(!rcion of tM l••terroqation Itself. 

This reasonin9 is supt:-orH,d by other· public sector :"nsdictlons,7 Th<' 

Hichiqan Coll'llli ss ion, for examo lr1, held that per se coercion /!(tends to the 

<r~estlonin1 of employe<;Js. as to their co-workerT$ii'illr,n anivitil?s as well as 

the ouestloned employee's cwn union activities.& 

The Question "llho is for the urlion'" posed by the Employer is clearl.v a 

violation of O.R.C. ~4117,ll(A){ll, 6nd Conclusion of l~w tlo. 5 is amendP.d 

to read: 

Respond~'lt vio'tated O.R.C. lt41\7.11(A)(l) t>y tellinq 

certain em•)loyees they would not be able to co,..,unicatP 

air!lctly witn the Employer if a union were certified and 

by interro9atin9 an emp:oyee by 1skinq who w~s for th(! 

union. 

--------3Jn the r~at.ter of the Town of Randolon ond lnternHianal Srot~erhood 

of Poii~~ 6ftic_E';Tilii£702-13b1A fHass. L.A.c. 4-Z3·8Zl. 

4Jn the >latter of 'lortnwest Put>lic SchOol and 'fortnwest educHiM 

Ass•n""TJ1:IT7j[_A.TilPE~ 1H-l?Oll9 (!Hch. U!.C."'"f.Tm:- ---

5t~orthlle~t Public Schools, id, 

_ ... -----6city o>f llewburqh v.~~· 505 rU. 2d 590; 103 LRRI·l 3000 (ll.V. Sup, 

Ct, App, DiY. ll-8· 79) 
7Haltle State Emplof.!!cs Ass'n v. Dept. of Human Services, Sute of 

!'l~in£~ fiPER 20-12026 na1ne l.R.B.-6'=7R1J. ·-
-

llJn the t~atter of Cit~ of Lansing (Police Oept.l and Capitol Cltv 

kodge;-m, F' .0'}·., 4 flf>ER 2 ·llll£ !fHch. CT.r. G-24·82). 
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CASE: 86·REP·12·0376 

The issue i1' this case is whether the Employer's conduct, in whole or in 

part, prevente~ the employees fro111 exercising their rights to niake a free 

choice in a representation election. The Hearinq Officer concluded that the 

election was tainted by tho Employer's activities and recol!l!lended that a 

rerun election be conducted. 

The Board agreed with the Hearing Officer's 1-"ndings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law, with an amendment noted following, which are 

incorporated by reference in this opinion, 

Finding of Fact No. 25 in this case was identical to rinding of Fact No. 

25 in Case 87·ULP·03·0091!. As in that case, the Board f 111ds that an 

employer questioning an employee about other employees' support for a uril)n 

constitutes a per se violation, due to the inherent iy c~orcive nature C>f 

such lnterrogat1on. With the addition of Conclusion of Law. No. 8: "The 

Employer's c;uestioning of an employee about which employees l'!ere for the 

union prevented a free and untrammeled election and constituted a violation 

of O.R.C. 44117.11(A)(l)," the Board ado))tS tile Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law and ord~rs a rerun election pursuant to OAC Rules 

4117-5-09(8) ~nd 4117-5·10(81. 

Chairman Sheehan and Vice Chairman Davis concur. 
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